HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No. CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

> > clerk.lacity.org

February 11, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-1733</u>, at its meeting held <u>February 3, 2015</u>.

dey 2 with

City Clerk

× .	. <u>€</u> _0	
Mayor's Time Stamp		City Clerk's Time Stamp
2005 FEB -4 PM 12: 45		2015 FEB -4 PM 12: 42
CITY OF LOS ANGELES		ONY CLERK
6 m -		BY
	SUBJECT TO THE MAY	OR'S APPROVAL
COUNCIL FILE NO.	14-1733	COUNCIL DISTRICT
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE	February 3, 2015	
	UG IMPAIRED DRIVING V THE CITY ATTORNEY	/ERTICAL PROSECUTION PROGRAM GRAM
	FEB 1 7 2015	/ERTICAL PROSECUTION PROGRAM GRAM
AWARD FOR USE BY LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO (10 Day Charter requirement	FEB 1 7 2015	
AWARD FOR USE BY LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO (10 Day Charter requirement	FEB 1 7 2015 ACT	
AWARD FOR USE BY LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO (10 Day Charter requirement DO NO	FEB 1 7 2015 ACT	E - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY
AWARD FOR USE BY LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO (10 Day Charter requirement DO NO	FEB 1 7 2015 ACT as per LAAC Section 14.7)	*DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7
AWARD FOR USE BY	FEB 1 7 2015 ACT as per LAAC Section 14.7)	Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7
AWARD FOR USE BY	FEB 1 7 2015 ACT as per LAAC Section 14.7)	*DISAPPROVED *Transmit objections in writing pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driving Vertical Prosecution Program grant award for use by the City Attorney.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. APPROVE the grant award between the City of Los Angeles and the California Office of Traffic Safety, and AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to execute the grant award in the amount of \$349,981 for the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driving Vertical Prosecution Program, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.
- 2. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to accept the grant award in the amount of \$349,981 for funding the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driving Vertical Prosecution Program for the period October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015.
- 3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:
 - a. Establish a receivable within Fund 368/12, in the amount of \$349,981.
 - b. Establish a new appropriation account within Fund 368 as follows:

Account Title Amount 12L231 FY 14-15 Impaired Driving Prosecution \$349,981

- 4. TRANSFER, upon receipt of grant funds, up to \$343,981 from Fund 368/12, Account 12L231 to Fund 100, Account 5301, Reimbursement from Other Funds/Dept.
- 5. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney to prepare Controller instructions for any necessary technical adjustments subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The CAO reports that the total cost of the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driving Vertical Prosecution Program is \$436,727, of which \$349,981 will be reimbursed by the California Office of Traffic Safety. The General Fund impact will be \$86,746 for overhead costs (central services and department administration). No additional appropriation is needed. The recommendations in this report are in compliance with City financial policies in that budgeted appropriations will be balanced against receipts expected from this grant.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In a report to the Mayor and Council dated December 15, 2014 (attached to the Council file), the CAO states that the City Attorney requests authority to accept \$349,981 in grant funding for the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driving Vertical Prosecution Program. The Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driving Vertical Program grant will fund the salaries of two Deputy City Attorneys who will work with the Los Angeles Police Department on driving under the influence cases, increasing apprehension of defendants in bench warrant status, securing stronger

sentencing penalties, training local prosecutors and law entorcement personnel regarding impaired driving, and raising awareness regarding the link between impaired driving and increased traffic fatality and injury rates.

According to the CAO, grant funds will be used for salaries (\$246,228), fringe benefits (\$81,108), partial central services (\$16,645), and travel (\$6,000). The CAO recommends approval of the City Attorney's request.

At its meeting held January 23, 2015, the Public Safety Committee recommended that Council authorize the City Attorney to accept the grant described above, as recommended by the CAO.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEENGLANDER:YESBUSCAINO:YESBONIN:ABSENTO'FARRELL:YESMARTINEZ:ABSENT

ADOPTED

FEB **3** 2015 Los Angeles City Council

jaw

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-